
LAKE GEORGE PARK COMMISSION
PROJECT SYNOPSIS

September 24, 2019Meeting Date
Applicant
 South Beach Association Inc

ParcelFacility
South Beach Association

Application #
5220-31-19  DM   MINOR

Location
South Beach Ave

Lakefront
       855 feet

Date Received
08/19/2019

Comment period ends
09/20/2019

SEQR type
Type II, not subject to SEQRA

See attached background.  A 2015 inspection sketch superceded the prior permit for docks 4, 5, and 6 on the lakeside facing
shoreline.  Three moorings were deleted as part of this application.

The dock extension is requested due to rock outcroppings located along the north pier of dock 5.  A variance is required from the
offshore distance limit.  The dock is currently about 40' from mean low water.  The extension would bring it to 56' from MLW.  A
variance is also needed from the total number of docks and moorings.  Because there are more moorings than the regs would
permit, any expansion of docks requires a permit.  (this was a counsel determination originating from their original application in
1998, letter included in backgorund materials)

The comment period has just been initiated. There were no adverse comments regaridng the dock extension the first time around in
2015.

Background

Modify dock #5 to result in a 72.65' long, 4' wide north pier on a currently 50' long U-shaped stake supported wharf in accordance
with plans attached.  A variance is required from the off-shore distance limit.

Regulatory Determinations
The Commission must determine if the documentation presented is sufficient to prove unnecessary hardship as set forth in Section
645-8.3 Standard:

(a)  No variance shall be granted under this Subpart unless the applicant shall establish by substantial, credible evidence
unnecessary hardship. 

(b)  In order to establish unnecessary hardship, an applicant must demonstrate: 

(1) unique and peculiar conditions to the applicant's particular situation which impose a substantial technological, financial or
safety burden upon the applicant or the public;

(2) that because of such uniqueness, there is no reasonable possibility that the applicant's property or, if no property is involved,
the continuation of the application's business, enterprise, use or activity will bring a reasonable return following conformity with the
regulations of the Commission;

(3) that the proposed activity will have no adverse impact on the public health, safety or welfare, the environment or the
resources of the Park; and

(4) that the granting of a variance will not alter the essential character of the area in which the proposed use or activity is

__ straight, T, L, U, F or E docks
& ___ moorings
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September 24, 2019Meeting Date

located, and will not lead to congestion in the Park.  

If the variance documentation is deemed sufficient to prove unnecessary hardship the Commission must then make findings under
provision 6NYCRR 646.1.6(a):

"Prior to granting any permit relative to a dock, wharf, mooring or marina, the Commission shall ascertain the probable effect of the
proposed facility and the operation thereof on the health, safety and welfare of the public and on the resources of the Park.  The
Commission shall also ascertain the impact of the proposed facility upon the congestion of Lake George and the probable visual,
cultural and audible effects of the proposed facility on the neighborhood in which the facility is proposed and on the Park.  Where
the Commission determines that the facility will have an undue impact upon the health, safety, or welfare of the public or the
resources of the park, lead to overcrowding or congestion, or cause undue visual, cultural or audible impacts on the neighborhood
or the Park, a permit shall be denied."

September 05, 2019Date prepared





Facility review
September 5, 2019 MG

Facility South Beach Association

Owner South Beach Association of Lake George, N.Y.,Inc.

Parcel 200.14-1-12

Account # 26216

Lakefront 950 feet

Current
Approvals

Registration of Existing Wharfs (REWs) 1198, 114 & 244
2015 letter
FO 5220-000231/1

The South Beach Parcel is an 11.2 acre site containing 31 cottages.  The owner, South
Beach Association of Lake George, N.Y., Inc. is a not-for-profit corporation formed in
1946.  Its membership is limited to 31 members.  Members are leased sites to build
cottages and granted access to the lakefront for beach use and to build, use & co-own
the docks.  Members are limited to the use of one dock slip or mooring, but not both. 
There are 30 dock slips and 13 moorings.

Association Information

Dock
#

size permit/
REW

Owners Names/
sublot-slip # assigned

Account
#

Slips

1 6 slips
3' x 140'

872 Lemperle 2946 6 A slips

Lemperle 3413 1 R M

Euler, Provost, Haley,
Jablonski, Quinn

- -

2 6 slips
3' x 144'

114 Firth 2950 6 A slips

Van Aken, Reilly J, Kelly,
Farstad, Firth, Beyerl

- -

3 6 slips
3' x 140'

2443 Frank 6891 6 A slips

LeFebvre, Reilly V,
Maglioca, Brozyna, Little

Special Anchorage Area Floating Object permit 5220-000231/1 for 13 vessels

4 4 slips
46.5' x 40' U

2015
letter

Adams 29073 4 A slips

McLaughlin, Carroll, Kylloe

5 4 slips
46.6' x 40' U

2015
letter

Van Dyck 9242 4 A slips

Dirscherl, Michaud, Edwards 

6 4 slips
47.3' x 40' U

2015
letter

Beusman 23947 4 A slips

Edwards, Rawson, Martin



Timeline

1976-3-15 DEC Floating Object permit FO-3-76-3 issued for 400' x 300' Special
Anchorage Area (SAA) for 18 moorings and 12' x12' swim float.

1981-11-17 Edwin Beyerl registers a 90' x 3' wide pier as Existing Wharf 114
(Dock 2 location, apparent duplicate of REW 2442)

1981-12-2 Fay Edwards registers a 60' long, 42" wide pier 150' from property line
as Existing Wharf #1892 (dock 5 location)

1981-12-10 James L Roberts registers 140' long 3' wide pier as Existing Wharf
#1198 (Dock 1 location

1981-12-15 Robert J Frank (+ 5 So Beach members) registers two 130' long piers
as Existing Wharfs 2442 & 2443. (Dock 2, 3 locations)

1981-12-26 Martin M Lemperle registers104' long 36" wide pier as Existing Wharf
#872 (Dock 1 location, apparent duplicate of  1198)

1982-9-15 H. David Van Dyck registers a 34' long 13'6" wide L-shaped dock as
Existing Wharf #2865 (dock 4 location)

1996-7-26 Application 5220-36-96 filed by Curtis Beusman for U-shaped dock at
dock location 4, application withdrawn 4/29/1997

1996-9-6 Applications for Existing Wharf and Existing Mooring for Harry Wells
submitted, approved 9/27/1996

1997-7-11 Existing Mooring documented by H David Van Dyck

1997-7-21 affidavits received from Sherman, Beyerl & Frank attesting to dock
lengths of 140' for docks 1, 2 & 3.

1997-7-31 Lengths of docks 1, 2 & 3 amended to 140'.

1997-8-29 Existing Mooring documented by Robert Michaud

1998-1-22 Jane Beusman applies for and receives permit to construct a crib to
support an existing straight pier.  Association objects because they
plan to apply to replace dock with a U-shape.

1998-4-1 Association applies to extend dock #1 to full length, permit issued
4/2/1998

1998-9-15 Association applies to modify docks at locations 4, 5 & 6 to U-shaped
docks and delete 5 moorings from SAA.  Permit issued 11/3/1998

1998-12-16 DEC Floating Object permit 5-5220-00231/00001 issued for Special
Anchorage Area for 13 moorings and swim float

2015-5-26 Applied to extend the north pier of dock 5 by 16' and modify the
locations of 2 moorings

2015-6-25 site inspection noted that dock #1 was longer than permitted, this was
corrected after it was pointed out.

2015-9-3 Site inspection results superceded the permits issued for docks 4, 5 &
6, which were substantially in conformance with the regulations but
differed somewhat from the permits.

2017-6-29 Application withdrawn as Association discussed options. 

U:\Molly\associations\South Beach Association.wpd
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Lake George Park Commission

IMPORTANT NOTICE AND DISCLAIMER
This map and information is provided as is. 
We make no warranties or guarantees, expressed or implied.
The user assumes all risks and responsibility for determining 
whether this map is sufficent for purposes intended.
The data is deemed reliable but not guaranteed.

YEAR OF AERIAL PHOTOS:  2013
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Molly

From: wslrjl@nycap.rr.com
Sent: Saturday, September 14, 2019 5:33 PM
To: Molly
Subject: Re: Notice of Comments Received

Molly, 
     
    Rick Beusman discussed his concern with me before he sent his comments to you. I understand his concern 
but disagree with his statements regarding the ‘impact’.  His pictures provided depict locations based upon 
the current position of the southern portion of dock # 5 as it was installed this season.  This dock was 
misplaced when it was installed and should its angle should actually be more southward by nearly 6 feet.  If 
you stand on the portion of dock #5 that is in the water you can see the footing and anchor block designed for 
the dock on the lake bottom approximately 6 feet southward.  If the north pier were to be installed we would 
make certain that the south pier is properly located which would provide this same approx. 6 feet of 
additional space between the north pier and his dock # 6 south pier. This was explained to him and he seemed 
to feel that it may enough to alleviate his docking concern. 
    His concern, as described to me, would be his difficulty docking his boat (the one in the pictures he 
provided). His current technique for docking has been adopted because the north pier of dock #5 has not been 
installed the past several years. He would need to alter his technique some and pull up to the end of his dock 
then back into the slip vs. simply pulling in with a circling manner which he can do currently because part of 
dock #5 is not in the water to prevent this.  If the north pier of Dock #5 were in place at the current approved 
length I do not feel his docking practice followed today could be done. The pier’s absence has allowed him to 
establish a simple docking practice he does not wish to lose.  If he docked his boat “bow in” fashion vs. “bow 
out” he would have less problems docking than he does currently. Two of the other boats on dock #6 dock 
“bow in” and do not experience any negative impact. Most wave action at this location is from the South 
which is a broadside impact on the vessels and “bow in” vs. “bow out” makes little difference as the boat are 
positioned in a east/west docking configuration.  Another member of our association who currently docks on 
dock #4 has told me he would be willing to teach Rick Beusman how to dock his boat having to pull up to the 
end of his slip then back into it. He’s been doing it for 20 years without problems there on the same side of the 
point in the same weather as dock #6 encounters. 
    I left the 16’ extension request in place because that was the original request but both occupants of the 
north pier of dock # 5 agreed in earlier discussions that 8‐10 feet of extension may be sufficient to allow 
clearance of the rocks.  The dock sections are typically 8’ sections and the original request was for 2 sections. 
Rick Beusman agreed that if they only extended 8‐10 feet that his docking concern may no longer be valid.  
  
    Rick Beusman’s other suggestion to relocate dock #5 10 feet further south was an option you and I had 
discussed previously but this option, when presented to the occupants of the dock met with greater 
opposition due to the increased cost issues as well as the impact on the lake views as well as some other 
concerns.  The shoreline does not provide for relocating the touch point of the wharf to the shore so the 
configuration of the dock would have to change to be more like dock #4 with a center entry from shore 
requiring much more reconstruction costs than adding 1 or 2 8’ sections to one pier.     
  
    I do not feel allowing an extension to Dock #6 that matches that of dock #5 makes sense since this extension 
would, according to his own arguments, create the same docking concern for the rest of dock # 6.  
  



2

       I understand Rick Beusman’s concern but do not feel it is sufficient to derail the request under review. 
  
Rick LeFebvre 
South Beach Assoc. – Docks and Harbors Committee chairman 
  
  
From: Molly  
Sent: Friday, September 13, 2019 3:30 PM 
To: wslrjl@nycap.rr.com  
Subject: Notice of Comments Received 
  
The attached comments were received in response to our Notice of Availability for Review for your 
project.  When comments are received in opposition to a project (Beusman) the Commission must determine if 
the comments raise “substantive and significant issues relating to any findings or determinations the 
Commission is required to make”. 
  
Should you wish to respond to these comments, please submit your response to my attention.  If you have any 
questions please feel free to call me. 
  

Molly Gallagher, Environmental Analyst 
Lake George Park Commission 
518-668-9347 ext. 17 
permits@lgpc.state.ny.us 

http://www.lgpc.state.ny.us 
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SOUTH BEACH ASSOCIATION OF LAKE GEORGE, N.Y., INC 

Molly Gallagher, Deputy Permit Administrator 

Lake George Park Commission 

75 Fort George Road, PO Box 749 

Lake George, NY 12845 

Re: Application for Dock Variance-Michaud/South Beach Association' 

Dear Ms. Gallagher, 

September 19, 2015 

RECEIVED 

DEC - 4 2015 

LAKE GEORGE PARK COMMISSION 

have been the President of South Beach Association over the past 24 months and have been the 

eeper of the president's files including legal documentation during that time. I am a retired lawyer 

licensed ,n NY and PA and am the grandson of Joseph Brbzyna who was one of the founding members of 

our association ,n 1946.1 am familiar with the legal structure and history of our association. I believe a 

lef review will be helpful in your determination as to the documentation necessary to move this 
application forward. 

HISTQRy: Curing the 1930s and 1940s a group of campers tented on property owned by Ruth Guernsey 

toTsettCe T°W-’°f ®olton- *n 1946 Mrs. Jenks wanted to sei, the property. Rather than lose their right 

o use the property, the campers pooled their funds, formed a corporation (South Beach Association of 

the! 7 h6' k '' and their “tporation purchased the property in 1946. The corporation owned 
the land which was one legal parcel. When an individual was approved as a member and paid their 

membership fee they gained the right to one vote in corporate affairs and an equal share of net 

corporate assets ,n the event of dissolution. Each member was issued a ground lease (making them 

ground essees) which gave them the right to occupy a site on the parcel and to build their cabin The 

corporation (as ground lessor) receiyes an annual ground rent. The corporate Constitution and By Laws 

Ground, Harbor and Beach Rules of the corporation, and the ground leases state the rights and 

responsibilities of the members. Docks are owned by individual members or groups of members, not the 

DOCUMENTS: The following documents are provided to you to verify this arrangement: 

1. 

2. 

Deed dated 12 Feb. 1946 from Ruth Guernsey Jenks to South Beach Association of Lake George 

N.Y Inc. recorded in Book 245, p. 577 Warren County Book of Deeds on Dec. 18,1946. The ' 

deed includes the shore line where the six docks (including the Michaud dock) are currently 
located. A single land parcel was conveyed. 

Certificate of Report of Existence of South Beach Association of Lake George, N.Y., Inc. filed in 
1946 under the Membership Corporation Law of NY. 

molly
Typewritten Text
Association Documents



5. 

6. 
7. 

8. 

9. 

SfrfT 0f TVPe ^ ^ Cor'’°"«°" nvpe a Membership Corporation) Sept. 12 
1973- (Fl mS required by changes in the law at that time ) 

££ 1M?P *»?*>» E G' ^ ^ •* Surveyor, dated May 8.1946, updated May 1 
1966 showing boundaries of the South Beach Association of Lake George, N.V., Inc. lancl parcel 

and assigned camp (ground lease) sites. (This map and its camp sites (designated as ,o. 

numbers} are referenced in all ground leases.) 

Constitution and By Laws of South Beach Association of Lake George, N Y Inc 
Ground, Harbor and Beach Rules 

in 1988f0r ^ *7' P- * E-fecund lessees) 

List of the names of the officers of the corporation. 

List of the names of the 31 members/shareholders 

CATEGORIES OF LEGAL DOCUMENTS THAT DO NOT APPLY TO OUR SITUATION: 

1. Offering Plan Pertaining to Lake Front and Berthing Rights approved by Attorney General- We 

are not a condominium association, these requirements did not exist in 1946 and this does not 
apply to our situation. 1 

2. Subdivision map and approved site plan map. There never was a subdivision situation here This 

ways was and continues to be a single legal parcel of land and was never subdivided. There 

were no zoning or subdivision ordinances in Bolton in 1946. 

Gel’rTv*,neVer reCe'Ved 3 ^ “ 'ake fr0nt South Beach Association of Lake 
* * • ' JlnC'recelved such a deedThe Michauds were given ground lease rights 

Touth B h 4 nt and d0Cldng r'8h,S ln lm N° addi,ional le«al dPCumentation from 
South Beach Association of Lake George, NX, Inc. was required as part of that transaction. 

TrinT “ °' anV " Teim ^'ory jurisdiction over our harbor 
^unng the 60 years of our existence and, therefore, have no paperwork to share. The Special 
Anchorage Area encompassing our harbor is permitted by DEC. 

My term as President will expire on Sept. 20 and Peter Firth will become President. Steve Adams will 

“toZ^0'^3"^ 

3. 

4. 

I hope this information will be helpful in moving this application forward. Thank you. 

Respectfully, 

Jeff Brozyna, President 





Fall Membership List 2015 

South Beach 

Stephen Adams (Nancv) 
6 Hadel Road 
Scotia, NY 12302 
496-6909 (518-399-3921) 
23 So. Beach Avenue 
sadams26@nvcap.rr.mm 

Richard Beusman (Mikey) 
57 Cross River Road 
Pound Ridge, NY 10576 
(914-763-9142) 
Cell 914-584-6937 
19 E. Beach Avenue 
rick@beusman.cnm 

Edwin Beyerl (Tippi) 
2274 Pine Ridge Road 
Schenectady, NY 12309 
668-5798 (518-374-1205) 
90 Cotton Point Road 

Jeffrv Brozyna (Patty) 
34 KonciTerf ac<s_ 
Lake George, NY 12845 
(518-668-5170) 

11 Beach Avenue 
lhbrozvna@gmail.com 

Peggy Carroll (Tim) 
16 Montery Road 
Schenectady, NY 12303 
668-0390 (518-357-2997) 
8 Beach Avenue 
pcarroll 16@nvcap.rr.cnm 
mmc 10@health.state.nv.us 

James Dirscherl (Marie) 
7 Hamilton Ct. 
Old Bridge, NJ 08857 
(732 679-9398) 
Jim’s cell 732 439-0448 
Marie’s cell 908 812-2079 
10 E.Beach Ave 
iidirsch@aol.cnm 

Association Membershin I.is* ?ni* 3 V 
RECEIVED 

Barbara Jean Edwards ^ park commission 
PO Box 232 
Diamond Point, NY 12824 
Cell 315-439-7315 
7 E. Beach Avenue 
_bedwards002@nvcap.rr.com 

Joan Euler (Fred) 
Summer: PO Box 177 Bolton Landing 
NY 12814 668-5252 
Winter: 328 Beach Rd. Venice FL 
34285(941)484-8619 
Cell 518-495-9961 
22 So. Beach Avenue 
iseuler@nvcap.rr.com 

William J. Pars tad (Mary) 
12 Pinehollow Drive 
Ballston Spa, NY 12020 
668-5359 (518-885-1465) 
110 Cotton Point Road 
wmdcrfar@aol.com 

Peter A. Firth (Caron 
100 Appomattox Lane 
Chocowinity, NC 27817 
668-3326(252-974-2097) 
33 So. Beach Avenue 
firstfirth@yahoo 

Robert J. Frank (Donna) 
P0 Box 1111 
Bolton Landing, NY 12814 
668-5332 
3 Beach Ave. 
Winter: Parkview Villas 2440 Lake 
Osborne Dr. Apt. 207B 
Lake Worth, FL 33461 
(561) 585-5601 
dhf716@gmail.com 

Fall Membership List 2015 (revised 9/13/15) 
Page 1 of 3 ' 
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Fall Membership List 2015 

Diane Halev 
1513 Dorwaldt Blvd. 
Niskayuna, NY 12309 
D. Haley (cont.) 
668-2597(518-377-6620) 
24 So. Beach Avenue 
dhaley 1513@gmail.com 

Charles Jablonski (Ellen Ackerman) 
578 Edgewood Road 
Redwood City, CA 94062 
668-2438 (650-299-9770) 
Cell 917-9714798 
29 So. Beach Avenue 
ci ablonski@mindSpring.com 

Anna May Kelly 
PO Box 204 
Bolton Landing, NY 12814 
668-2187 (518482-6371) 
42 So. Beach Avenue 

Ralph Kylloe (Michele) 
PO Box 669 
Lake Luzerne Road (9N) 
Lake George, NY 12845 
(518-696-4100) 
Cell 518-932-1038 
39 So. Beach Avenue 
info@ralphkvlloe.com 

Barbara Little (Ward) /j'P; 
11 Guilder Place 
Ballston Lake, NY 12019 
(518-877-8198) 
Barbara Cell 518428-2937 
Carol Cell 518-8524276 
8 E. Beach Avenue 
barblittle82@gmail.com 

Pat Magliocca 
30 King Arthurs Way 
Hudson, NY 12534 
(518-822-1266) 
Cell 518-365-2666 
7 Beach Avenue 
magliocca@mhcable.com 

Robert Mahoney /J/iO ^ 
6494-Vosburgh Road Garner five. 
AltamontrNY—1-2009- iZte&i 
668-3274(518-355-6063) 
Bob Cell 518-878-6812 
41 So. Beach Avenue 
rmahonev@sunmarkfcu.org 

James Martin (Elizabeth) 
1404 Myron Street 
Niskayuna, NY 12309 
668-4414(518-346-2251) 
14 E. Beach Avenue 

Rick LeFebvre (Wendy) 
37 Country Fair Lane 
Scotia, NY 12302 
668-5200 (518-399-1555) 
15 Beach Avenue 
wslril@nvcap.rr.com 

Jack Lemperle (Judy) 
966 Watervliet Shaker Road 
Albany, NY 12205 
(518456-2250) 
Cell 518461-5707 
34 So. Beach Avenue 
ilempl@gmail.c6m 

Steven McLaughlin (Susan) 
PO Box 1721 
Bolton Landing, NY 12814 
Winter: 400 Merwin Rd. 
Raleigh, NC 27606 
315 720-6463 (Sue’s cell) 
315 720-9471 (Steve’s cell) 

21 So. Beach Avenue 
smclaughlinl 349@jivcap.rr.com 

Revised 9/13/15 



Fall Membership List 2015 

Robert Michaud (Jane) 
139 Route 146 
Altamont, NY 12009 
(518-456-2532) 
Jane Cell 518-577-2532 
Bob Cell 518-495-3755 
13 E. Beach Avenue 
bobmichaud@hotmail .com 

Janet M. Ostrander (Jerry) 
9 Claire Pass 
Saratoga Springs, NY 12866 
668-4672 (518-581-9644) 
Cell 518-469-5125 
104 Cotton Point Road 
ianetandierrvostrander@gmail.com 

Julie S. Provost (Randy) 
13 5 th Street 
Glens Falls, NY 12801 
668-4651 (518-745-5624) 
15 So. Beach Ave 
julietprovost60@gmail.com 

Edward T. Quinn (Marjorie) 
28 Claire Pass 
Saratoga Springs, NY 12866 
(518-886-8190) 
Cell 518-222-3131 
4 Beach Avenue 
quinnl 225@msn.com 

Alexander Rawson (Tess) 
790 Main St. 
Acton, Ma. 01720 
(914-410-6667) 
40 So. Beach Avenue 
rawsonalex@gmail.com 

James F. Reilly (Norma) 
5 Centennial Drive 
Queensbury, NY 12804 
668-5298(518-793-5060) 
45 So. Beach Avenue 
iamesreillv4@vahoo.com 

Vincent J. Reilly (Linda) 
1595 Kingston Avenue 
Niskayuna, NY 12309 
(518-346-4909) Cell 518-527-5122 
13 Beach Avenue 
vreillv6@aol.com 
lrriles6@aol.com 

David F. Van Aken (Dorla) 
PO Box 1002 
Bolton Landing, NY 12814 
668-5349 
100 Cotton Point Road 
Winter Address: 
4300 SE St. Lucie Blvd, #41 
Stuart, FL 33997 
(772-286-8712) 
davanddor@gmail.com 

Dawn VanDyck (Barbara) 
255 Sunny Hill Drive 
N. Clarendon, VT 05759 
802-775-4505 (Home Fax) 
781-858-4428 
Dawn@DawnV anDvck.com 

Revised 9/13/15 



4 'ST^TE OF NEW YORK DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS AND STATE RECORDS 

ALBANY ^ 

FILING RECEIPT - MlSC. 
TYPE OF CERTIFICATE 

Cemf&eafee of Tm* Jifpa a 
CORPORATION NAME 

IBB S0B1B BEACH ASSOCIATION OP 

IAKB GBOHGB, N.Y,, INC* 

□ATE FILED 

Sept saber 12,1973 

57 Warrea 

LOCATION OF PRIN. OFFICE 

FILM NO. 

-- , Al00347»»2 

RECEIVED 

DEC-42015 

'1AKE GEORGE-PARK COMMISSION 

FILER AND ADDRESS 

HoelessAdSress 

Higgins, Roberta, Begrerl & 
502 State St* 
Schenectady, N.Y. 12305 

Gen, Bsqsi 

1 DOLLAR FEE TO COUNTY 

FEES AND/OR TAX PAID AS FOLIOWS. 

Ixl CHK. r|M.O. | | CASH - $ 10*00 

10*00 FILING 

_TAX. 
CERTIFIED, CQPY 

CERTIFICATE TOTAL $ 10.00 
REFUND OF $ TO FOLIO 

JOHN P. LOMENZO 
SECRETARY OF STATE 
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• York Department of State 

DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS AND STATE RECORDS 
162 Washington Avenue, Albany 12225 

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE OF NOT-FOR-PROFIT CORPORATION 
OF 

RECEIVED 

DEC - 4 2015 

THE SOOTH BEACH ASSOCIATION OP T.AKK h.Y. . IRC ^GEORGE park commission 

Exact Name of Corporation 

Under Section 113 of the Not-for-Profit Corporation Law 

The name of the corporation is ; The South Beach Association Of Lake George, H. Y Inc 
Jj.x< ^ - • / . , ' * * 

The original name was As above 

The certificate of incorporation was filed by the Department of State on Harch 4 194^ 
of Incorporation 

The corporation was formed pursuant to Membership Corporation Law State of Hew York 
Cite Incorporation Statute 

The post office address to which the Secretary of State 

shall mail a copy of any notice required by law is Diamond Point, Lake George, Hew York 12845 

That under Section 201, it is a Type — (lnsert/g c pr p)-:-Not-for-Profit Corporation as defined in this chapter. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this certificate has been subscribed this day of July, 1973 at the County of 
by the undersigned who affirm(s) that the statements made herein are true under the penalties of perjury. 

Schenectady, 

To be signed pursuant to 

Section 104(d) of the N-PCL 

THE SOUTH BEACH ASSOCIATION OF LAKE GEORGE, H. Y., INC. 

NOTE: The fee for filing the foregoing certificate is $10 payable to the Department of State by certified check or money order. 

Every corporation required to file under Paragraph (a) of Section 113 of the N-PCL will be considered a Type B corporation until it has filed a 
certificate of type. 

CO^109 
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CERTIFICATE OF TYPE 
OF 

NOT-FOR-PROFIT CORPORATION 
OF 

Exact Name of Corporation 

Under Section 113 
of the 

NOT-FOR-PROFIT CORPORATION LAW 

Name and address of filer 
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RECEIVED 
??K :DIC - 20B 

LAKE GEORGE PARK COMMISSION 
CBRTIFI'C^TB OF INCORPORATION 

of ■ >• “ 

' tub south beach, association of lake gbqrgb.n.y., IRC. 

Pursuant to .the MembersJiip:,_Corpora^cm^-Iaw.--r- - 

V/E, THE UNDiESlGNBD, for the purpose of. form! 

.a.meitberahip oqrppration pursuant to the Man&rahlp C«n»or- 

t atlons Law of tb® State of New York, he^^e®tifys 

name of’ the proposed corporation shell 

; ;V* * ‘be THE SOUTH BEACH ASSOCIAUON OF LAKE GBOHS ,N.Y.# HTC. 

J v 2. The purposes for which it'is to ba ftroed 

. 10 Prom^tp; easing, fishing, boating ."swimming, eitd 

• ' ^ lawful forms- of sport and recreation; to.maintain ■ 

^ oamp site"and bathing beach, and to do such other things 

- ‘ 68 iEfly pert8in tc advancement of sport and pleasure;_ ^ 

* ' 8I!li to lease; hold; own, and dispose of real and peraona! ' 

V Tr : P^^ty pessary or desirable to carry out' the objects 

t efore:3ald.;‘:v-''','’ ' ' - "r"' 

3* The territory in which its operaticsns!are ' 

principally to be conducted is Diamond Point, Tom'of 

Solton, Warren County, New York. ! , , 

4* ‘I^e town and county in which its .office 

f 18 to be Pocated are Diamond Point, Town of'.Bolton; fi 

Warren County,New York. ' 

5. The number of its directors shali'te five. 

■ r’P 6* The names. and residences of the directors 

;unti 1 the. first annual meetihiz are* 
:: • - - • Ntoiss ■ —- : 

•r. ( Kenneth M•Lindsay 
- ; Jopeph Brozyna 

E.Glenn'liberty 
Malcolm R.Pratt 
E.B.Vandewater 

ADDRESSES 

Wa ShingtonJRd. ,’Scotia, N.Y. 
1020 Laura St. .Schenectady N.Y. 
1030 Keyes .Ave;.^Soheneotady,N.Y. 
431 Plymouth Aye;:; Soheneo tady N.Y. a 
1403 Clif ton-Park-Rd. ,Scfaenectady N.yI 

</ 6 i T/ 



7. All of the subscribers to'this' oertlfi'eate 
' '£?: 

are of full age; at least two-thir,d8 of themr^retoitizinsi-i: 

of the United States; at least one of'thern'is^a-resident1"' - 

of the State of New York. Of the persoiLS .named asl'dijredtbre. 

a.t least-onQ_is- a- citizen^of^he^United .States and-a ^ 
-’Vi'-i’ 

resident of the ^tate of New York. -' - 
- 

IN WITNESS WHEEEOF, we have made, subscribed. & 
and acknowledged this certificate, this iStttay of February 

- 2;, 

* : 
’ • 

1946. 
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STA^ of mew yohk 

COUNTY OF SCHENECTADY S3: 

On this 15 day of February . 1»*^ 

personellT c». >*>*»“• rr“,It cl“r*<",I,' 

M.Harr, Howard aeisler, ^ ^ 

Wetn M.Ll«dW, K»«l«4 UJrtfr, *.!.<*« H. 

A L Buiz, Edmund Scheiber, Wilfred Stoae, Edecnd 

e’.B. Veudemeter end berr, W^le. to me heom eud h»o» 

to be the eeme person. d.ecrlbM In *» «»***«i ‘ 

foresolns oertlflcte of lne.Por.tlon. rntjmr 
severally duly echnoaedged to me «h.t 

sane. 

’ar aebeua e tw%> 

IS 

STATE OF Hew York 
COUNTY O'- Westchesters 88 - ^ _ 

On this ?* My • l9«- M1,>ra 

me pereonelly come Henry Prett, to me knomn end knomn to 

to he the seme person described in end who executed the 

foregoing ccrtificste of incorporetion. end be thereupon 

■'^*ay ecknowledged to me thet he exe^ed the mm». 

:£vbl\g;£'I 
•C. -*V 

__ 

^tR^VsTATE 
nW • coaim 01- 

.in r.hi& A 

iA *Spe. 
* c? 
! T. 

N««y PuWk,StiUsrfO«*'*U^S*<T ’f;! 



CERTIFY. That_^_Hi*t_^ 

-. -•^* v?)'Vt‘;i-^''s.‘,':^ N.vy 

?'>. n' 

acknowledgement, a Notary^blT^n.?*^ S”_« ?* *>««» ^ acknowleS^ 

?jasaa SM ^y-S^'u.0;-,? 
i^8Si^y.a^^g^te«»g3 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand »n^ «... .1 
the said Court and County, this day nf ^ 

RAT E. GREEN, Clerk Ciraiit Cout . . - 

. _ .• : _ :•-----Deputy. 



~5l a(T^of New Yot k 
s 6: 

/ 
-Warren County Qlarlf's Office 

X. SIDNEY VAN DUS^N, Clerk of said Count: 

CoHrts, the same being Courts or*RerUrfty’ ^ ^ "k °f * h'e C{?unty Supr.eme*. 

that I have compared the annexed covJ ot^ aCe^t-4«id COUnfy’ <,° horeby CERTIFY 
«Xth Xh.e origina, thereof, f „ ed in this |TT-C^f ^ Cgte Of Tr,^^ f .f Q 

a^— hour — M. , and that the same i h'e ?' 

or the who! ?"of paid original. 

20thr ?f ' ' i o /. c 
a oorreot transcript t iTS r ei7 o m, in &-^ T9- 

In Testimony Whereof, I have ^ 

at the Town of Queenshury, N. Y. , t h is lOtK^of h Bn “' Jum'' 1X8 d ”y °ffl0ial Seal 
-" _IQ fit; 

\ 



, a Justice of 

the Supreme C^t of the fourth; judioiel distrlot, hereby 

approve the foregoing certificate of inoorporetion. 

/?y6. 

Justice Supreme Court. 

S’talr nf 3{rut llnrk 1 
department of state Jm"' 

Ci-rti/if-Hie of Incorporation of 

L'h;u I have compare,1 il,v prccclin- c 
copy with ihc ori-inal 

THE SOUTH BEACH ASSOCIATION OF IAKE GEORGE.N.V tt-p 

y 'v 
’ x jS'*' ' •* 

jTkftih this 4th d*iv of 
' .. 3 0 i.iarcn , 1 946 :ind lhat such 

T ,* rtw. or ooo,, ^ 

' \ . j 1 
'»y liand and the official seal of tlic Oepirtn'oni f <ai 

\ «->tT of Albany, this fourth ' ‘ al 
*■* ^ ^fe^***^— _• ,* Ol 

0? ' . and forty-six. One thousand nine hundred 

,:c -a■ ■; 
- ..-j.-i 
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Molly

From: jjdirsch@aol.com
Sent: Tuesday, September 10, 2019 3:33 PM
To: Molly
Cc: wslrjl@nycap.rr.com
Subject: Comments on:  Reapplication for Dock #5, South Beach Assoc. extension (application 

5220-31-19)
Attachments: 2019-9-5 South Beach NAR.pdf

Molly, 
My name is James Dirscherl.  I have occupied the south side of Dock #5 for the last eight years and I would like to 
comment on the attached request for extension. 
 
I wanted to point out that Dock #5 currently consists of 5 eight foot sections and the lake bed under the first three sections 
from shore are over a substantial rock formation.  This basically causes a problem docking a boat on the first 20/22 feet of 
the dock.  Due to the shallow area over the rocks it is dangerous to dock a boat especially on rough water days.  Allowing 
the requested extension would add docking area over the flat lake bed creating a much safer docking situation. Also 
Cotton Island, which is north of the dock location, extends far beyond the  requested extension so it would not interfere 
with any boat traffic on the lake. 
Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the application.  Please call me if you have any questions. 
 
Jim Dirscherl 
732-439-0448 

molly
Typewritten Text
Comments
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Molly

From: apa.sm.Referrals <Referrals@apa.ny.gov>
Sent: Friday, September 13, 2019 1:43 PM
To: Molly
Subject: RE: B - South Beach Association

Thank you for providing information regarding this proposal. The Agency has reviewed the material 
and determined that it will take no further action at this time. 

Please feel free to contact me with any questions you may have. 

Thanks, 

Matthew Brown 
Environmental Program Specialist 1 
 
NYS Adirondack Park Agency 
PO Box 99 
1133 NYS Route 86 
Ray Brook, NY  12977 
 
(518) 891-4050 | Fax: (518) 891-3938 | e-mail@apa.ny.gov 
www.apa.ny.gov 
 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:  This email, including any attachments, may be confidential, privileged 
or otherwise legally protected.  It is intended only for the addressee(s).  If you are not the intended 
recipient, you are prohibited from disseminating, copying or otherwise using this email or its 
attachments.  If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender immediately by reply 
email and delete the email from your system. 
 

 
 
 

From: Molly <molly@lgpc.state.ny.us>  
Sent: Thursday, September 05, 2019 10:54 AM 
To: apa.sm.Referrals <Referrals@apa.ny.gov>; Pam Kenyon (planning@town.bolton.ny.us) 
<planning@town.bolton.ny.us> 
Subject: B ‐ South Beach Association 
 

ATTENTION: This email came from an external source. Do not open attachments or click on links from unknown senders or 
unexpected emails. 

This is a revival of the 2015 application, without the mooring re‐location request. 
 
Molly Gallagher 
Deputy Permit Administrator 
 

Lake George Park Commission 
PO Box 749, 75 Fort George Rd, Lake George, NY 12845 
(518) 668-9347 | fax (518) 668-5001 | molly@lgpc.state.ny.us  
www.lgpc.ny.gov 
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Molly

From: Rick Beusman <rbeusman@sawmillclub.com>
Sent: Friday, September 13, 2019 12:16 PM
To: Molly
Subject: South Beach Association Wharf Permit Extension
Attachments: South Beach Association Addendum  for Beusman Comments on Dock Variance 

Request.pdf

Dear Molly, 
 
I’m writing in regards to the recent variance application for a wharf extension for Dock #5 at South Beach Association. As 
you know the applicant is seeking to alleviate the impact of a rock shelf on the lake bottom that makes docking on the 
north side of that dock problematic due to reduced lake depth there. (Dock  #6 is also compromised by that same rock 
shelf.) 
 
As the registered owner of Dock #6, which is situated directly north of Dock #5, I’m asking that the LGPC deny or reduce 
the scope of the application on grounds that the 16’ extension will adversely impact boat access to the southernmost 
wing of Dock #6.  Additionally, there appears to be better and less intrusive options for resolving the water depth issues 
facing the applicant. 
 
Currently, “U” docks #4, #5, #6 on the northern side of the SBA lakefront conform to the 40’ maximum length per LGPC 
regulations. The requested 16 ‘ extension to Dock #5 will directly impede access to the 40’ length of Dock #6. (Dock #5 is 
generally angled toward dock #6.) Since Dock #5 would now be 56 feet long, it makes docking at Dock #6 very difficult, 
as Dock #6 is only 40’ long.. This is especially true due to the significant amount of wind and wave impacts that the 
anchorage area is often subject to due to its unprotected exposure to lake weather conditions.  
 
 
I would ask the LGPC to consider the following alternatives to potentially alleviate the negative impacts that a 16’ 
extension to Dock #5 would have on Dock #6 and the anchorage area in general. These alternatives are listed, starting 
with the least impact on the lake front and ascending in order from there. 
 

1. Shift Dock #5 ten feet south from its current position on the lakeshore while maintaining its current 40” length. 
This would alleviate the impact of the rock shelf to the northern wing of dock #5 completely. Doing so would not 
adversely affect dock #4 either. (Please see PDF depicting this location change.) 

2. Reduce the length of the dock extension request from 16’ to 8’.  The farther the extension protrudes into the 
lake, the more impact it has on dock #6 and the anchorage area in general. (It is my understanding that the 
applicant would be willing to reduce the variance extension from 16’ if necessary.) 

3. Match the  16’ length extension to the northern wing of dock #5 by the same 16’ length extension to the 
southern wing of Dock #6, or at least permit an additional 8’ extension to Dock #5, in order to help alleviate the 
impact of extending Dock #5’ 

 
I have attached a PDF that depicts the current layouts of the docks in question, a new alternative layout 
suggestion,  recent photos depicting Dock #6 with a boat,  the rock shelf, the lake bed on either side of Dock #5, and a 
buoy marker showing where the northern end of Dock #5 would be located if it were to be extended 16’ per the 
variance request. 
 
Thanks for your consideration in this matter and please feel free to contact me if you have any questions. 
 
Richard Beusman 
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South Beach Association 
914‐584‐6937 cell 
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South Beach Association
Proposed dock #5 extension
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Lake George 
Park Commission 

ANDREW M. CUOMO 
Governor 

Steve Adams 

South Beach Association 

6 Hadel Rd 

Scotia NY 12302 

Application ft 5220-40-15 Dock Modification 

Parcel #: 200.14-1-12, Town of Bolton 

Notice of Incomplete Application 

BRUCE E. YOUNG 
Chairman 

DAVE WICK 
Executive Director 

September 4, 2015 

vli'S- 
cj | 2. y\/ 

<y 

NEW YORK 
STATE OF 
OPPORTUNITY. 

Dear Mr. Adams, 

Your application is incomplete. Lake George Park Commission procedures are established to respond 

as early as possible regarding information required to complete review of applications. Our review cannot 
continue until the items noted below are received. 

As we have discussed, review of the above application has been delayed due to the lack of project 

plans showing the entire lakefront and all of the existing docks and moorings, as well as the discovery of an 
unpermitted 8.6' extension of dock #1 on our inspection of June 25, 2015. 

I trust that Dock #1 has been brought into compliance by this time. I enclose the results of my site 

inspection. Upon our inspection we noted that docks 4, 5 and 6 have minor changes from the authorized 

configurations. The southern pier and bridge of dock #5 was not in the water this year so it could not be 
measured. 

Prior to reviewing the application at hand, it is important to revise the current set of drawings which 

comprise the Association's "Authorized Dock Configuration" from the permitted Schedule A drawings to the as 

built and approved structures. Along with my inspection results I include a drawing marked "Attachment A" 

to this letter. Attachment A incorporates the approved docks and moorings at the site, using as-built 

dimensions where compliant and supercedes permit #5220-49-98. Please review this carefully and bring any 
errors to my immediate attention. 

Please also review the attached sketch marked "Proposed Dock Extension". It appears that the 
requested extension may interfere with the use of Existing Mooring #5220-37-97. If the mooring must be 

moved as part of the proposal, this request must be added to the application. ( a new application is not 
required, but project plans and the application fee of $50 should be submitted) 

75 Fort George Road, P.O. Box 749, Lake George, NY 12845 | 518.668.9347 Fax: 518.668.5001 | www.lgpc.state.ny.us molly@lgpc.state.ny.us 

molly
Highlight

molly
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This letter approved docks
4,5 & 6.
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September 4, 2015 

Steve Adams 

To further review of the application, please submit the following 

1. Attachments to Addendum D as listed (copy enclosed) 

2. The Commission generally requires variance requests to more fully support the claim of lack of 

reasonable return. Specifically, they will often receive a letter from a real estate professional which 

sets forth in detail a "dollars & cents" proof of lack of reasonable return, such as contrasting the 

purchase price and a comparative market analysis on the worth of the property without the dock. 

If no response is received within 60 days of the date of this letter, we will consider your application to 

be withdrawn. Please feel free to call me if you have any further questions. 

Cinr'Qrnlw 

cc: Bob Michaud 

75 Fort George Road, P.O. Box 749, Lake George, NY 12845 | 518.668.9347 Fax: 518.668.5001 | www.lgpc.state.ny.us molly@lgpc.state.ny.us 
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6/25/2015 & 7/14/2015 Site Inspections 
Parcel 200.14-1 -12 Town of Bolton ^ ^ 
1 "=50' jVvo.0 

p<!t 

■MO 

Lighted buoy 

Lighted Buoy 

Attachment A to 9/3/2015 letter 

page 2 of 2 
parcel 200.14-1-12, Town of Bolton 
South Beach Association 
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Attachment A to 9/3/2015 letter 
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parcel 200.14-1-12, Town of Bolton 
South Beach Association 



LAKE GEORGE PARK COMME 
FORT GEORGE ROAD, PO BOX 749 
LAKE GEORGE, NEW YORK 12845 

phone 518-668-9347, fax 518-668-5001 

CARL R. DE SANTIS 
Chairman 

MICHAEL P. WHITE 
Executive Director 

April 6, 1998 

South Beach Association 
attn: Stephen Adams 
Route HCR Box 37 
Diamond Point NY 12824 

Permit #: 5220-18-98 Dock #1 Modification 
Application #: 5220-19-98 Docks #4 and 6 Modification 
Parcel ID#: 7-1-12, Town of Bolton 

Dear Mr. Adams: 

Enclosed you will find a permit for the extension of dock #1 to its original registered length of 140'.. Your 
other applications cannot be approved as submitted. 

As previously discussed with several members of the association, the lakefront owned by South Beach 
currently contains well over the number of moorings currently allowed as well as three wharfs which are 
substantially non-conforming in length with the current limits. These structures are exempt from current 
limits as they have been registered as Existing Wharfs and Moorings. However, any proposed increase over 
what is existing would increase the entire facility's non-conformance. 

The regulations allow up to 6 wharfs constructed as straight piers, T, L F,U or E-shaped wharfs plus six 
moorings to be constructed on a parcel with at least 851 feet of lakefront such as this one. This would allow 
for substantial berthing at the site.  However, failing to meet the limit for moorings, and exceeding the 
length limit on a number of the docks greatly limit the opportunity to achieve increased berthing capacity. 

We would strongly advise that the Association try to redesign wharfs and moorings to meet the regulatory 
limits and accommodate the full complement of members. Commission staff are available to assist you in 
design efforts. 

It is appropriate that we advise you about a provision in the regulations which authorizes the Commission to 
grant a variance to one or more specific standards in unique circumstances which impose a special hardship. 
Based upon your application it is not possible to offer much encouragement that a variance could be granted. 
Nonetheless, we will assist you should you wish to pursue this avenue. Variances are subject to strict 
standards including proof of unnecessary hardship caused by conformance with the regulations (variance 
regulations are enclosed). Please contact the undersigned should you wish to request a hardship variance. 

Once we receive your reply, processing of your application will continue.  If I can be of any assistance, 
please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Molly Gallagher       / 

Deputy Permit Administrator 
98APPLS:SOBEACH.VAR 
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